
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

ORLANDO DIVISION 
 
 
CAROLYN NOLEN, WINDY 
KELLEY, CARA KELLEY and 
PAULA LITTON,  
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. Case No: 6:20-cv-330-PGB-EJK 
 
FAIRSHARE VACATION 
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, 
 
 Defendant. 
 / 

ORDER 

This cause is before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Set Rule 16 Conference 

and for Extension of Case Management Deadlines. (Doc. 70 (the “Motion”)). 

Additionally, the Court has sua sponte reviewed Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Class 

Action Complaint (Doc. 69) and finds that the causes of action set forth in the 

Second Amended Class Action Complaint substantially exceed the authority to re-

plead that was granted by the Court in its Order granting Defendant’s Motion to 

Dismiss. (Doc. 67). The Court held a hearing on Plaintiffs’ instant Motion. (Doc. 

74). Upon due consideration, Plaintiffs’ Motion is granted in part and denied in 

part, and the Second Amended Class Action Complaint is stricken. 

I. BACKGROUND 

This litigation began when Plaintiffs, acting in both their individual capacity 

and as representatives of a putative class, sued Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc. 
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(“WVR”), RCI, LLC (“RCI”), and Fairshare Vacation Owners Association 

(“Fairshare”). (Doc. 1 (the “Complaint”)). The Complaint set forth nine causes 

of action alleging violations of the Arkansas Trust Code (Counts 1, 2, and 3); Breach 

of Fiduciary Duty (Count 4); Operation of the Trust in a Negligent Manner (Count 

5); Breach of Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Owed to Trust 

Beneficiaries (Count 6); Unjust Enrichment (Counts 7 and 8), and Conspiracy to 

Utilize the Trust to Enrich Themselves at the Expense of Trust Beneficiaries (Count 

9). (Id.). 

Plaintiffs’ theory of the case was that Fairshare violated the Arkansas Trust 

Code by entering into a Management Agreement with an affiliated entity—WVR. 

(Id. ¶ 59). Plaintiffs alleged that Fairshare breached its duty as a trustee by 

profiting from financing and re-financing Trust property (timeshares) at the 

expense of Trust beneficiaries (timeshare owners). (Id.). RCI was accused of 

entering into agreements with Trustee Fairshare through which Fairshare steered 

Trust beneficiaries to RCI, after which RCI and WVR charged various fees and 

retained the profits. (Id. ¶¶ 74–77). Plaintiffs further claimed that WVR securitized 

large pools of consumer time share loans and sold them, again retaining the profit. 

(Id. ¶ 96). Defendants moved to dismiss the Complaint as a shotgun pleading, and 

the motion was granted. (Docs. 27, 35, 39, 42). 

Plaintiffs then filed an Amended Class Action Complaint (the “Amended 

Complaint”), dropping WVR and RCI and asserting: a Violation of the Arkansas 

Trust Code (Management Agreement with WVR) (Count 2); Violation of the 

Case 6:20-cv-00330-PGB-EJK   Document 76   Filed 04/09/21   Page 2 of 9 PageID 1412



3 
 

Arkansas Trust Code (Financing Agreement) (Count 3); Violation of the Arkansas 

Trust Code (Securitization) (Count 4); Violation of the Arkansas Trust Code 

(Profiting from Trust Beneficiaries) (Count 5); Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

(incorporating the theories from Counts 2–5) (Count 6), and Declaratory 

Judgement (Count 1). (Doc. 45).1  

On September 5, 2020, Defendant moved to dismiss the Amended 

Complaint. (Doc. 48). The Court granted the motion in part and granted Plaintiffs 

leave to amend. (Doc. 67). The wording of the Court’s Order is important. As to 

Counts 2–4, alleging violations of the Arkansas Trust Code § 28-73-802, the Court 

found the Amended Complaint to be lacking, because Plaintiffs failed to address 

subsection 802(b) of the Arkansas Trust Code. (Id. at p. 4). Subsection 802(b) 

allows the Trust beneficiary to void a transaction involving the management of 

trust property affected by a conflict of interest unless certain actions have 

occurred.2 (Id.). Plaintiffs claimed in their Amended Complaint that a conflict of 

interest plagued the relationship between Fairshare and WVR, yet the Plaintiffs 

failed to plead any facts reflecting the exceptions stated in subsection 802(b) were 

not present. (Id. at p. 5). As a result, the Court granted Defendant’s Motion to 

Dismiss as to Counts 2–4. (Id. p. at 7). 

 
1  The Amended Complaint was filed October 8, 2020. 
 
2  § 802(b) provides the transaction is voidable, unless “(1) the transaction was authorized by 

the terms of the trust . . . or (4) the beneficiary consented to the trustee’s conduct, ratified the 
transaction, or released the trustee . . ..” Ark. Code Ann. § 28- 73-802(b)(1)– (5). Plaintiffs did 
not address this aspect of the statute in the Amended Complaint. 
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Defendant moved to dismiss Count 5 of the Amended Complaint because 

Plaintiffs failed to assert facts showing that Defendant profited from its governance 

of the Trust. (Id. at pp. 7–8). The Court found that Plaintiffs’ allegation that 

Fairshare held a “surplus trust fund balance” is “fact-free” and granted the Motion 

to Dismiss. (Id. at p. 8). The Court denied Defendant’s Motion as to Count 1 

(declaratory judgment), rejecting Defendant’s argument that Count 1 is duplicative 

of Counts 2–4.3 (Id. at pp. 10–11). Finally, the Court denied Defendant’s motion as 

to Count 6—breach of fiduciary duty. (Id. at pp. 9–10). 

After providing clear guidance on the deficiencies in the Amended 

Complaint, the Court stated: 

On or before April 1, 2021, Plaintiffs may file a second 
amended complaint consistent with the directives of this 
Order, if they believe they can do so in accordance with 
Rule 11. Failure to timely file a second amended 
complaint will result in dismissal of this entire action 
with prejudice. 

(Id. at p. 12). 

Rather than fixing the deficiencies in the Amended Complaint as directed, 

Plaintiffs elected to devise a new theory of the case. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended 

Complaint no longer alleges that the Management Agreement between Trustee 

Fairshare and WVR violates the Arkansas Trust Code. And the previous theories 

that Fairshare and WVR’s financing agreement and securitization and sale of 

consumer loans violates the Arkansas Trust Code are also completely abandoned.  

 
3  Fairshare did not argue that Count 1 fails, because it hinges on Counts 2–5 which are not viable 

claims. The Court therefore did not address the merits of the Declaratory Judgement Count. 
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Plaintiffs claim that Trustee Fairshare and WVR, as Plan Manager, collect 

various fees from Trust beneficiaries that constitute a profit to the Trustee and to 

WVR. (Doc. 69, ¶ 17). For the first time, Plaintiffs allege that Fairshare’s bylaws, 

incorporated by reference in the Trust Agreement, mandate “for any year that the 

total amount of Program Fees for that year will exceed the total amount of the costs 

. . . to operate and administer the Plan” that “the Board shall cause the Members 

to vote at the annual meeting occurring during that year on whether to (1) refund 

such excess to the Members or (2) to apply such excess to the Program Fees for the 

immediately succeeding year.” (Id. ¶ 20). Plaintiffs assert that Trustee Fairshare 

violated the bylaws by never holding a vote on this issue. (Id. ¶ 21). Counts 2 and 3 

of the Second Amended Complaint assert violations of the Arkansas Trust Code, 

§§ 28-73-801, 28-73-804, by failing to hold a vote on the fund balance. (Id. ¶¶ 14–

20). 

The Second Amended Complaint also alleges for the first time that Fairshare 

violated the Arkansas Trust Code by reimbursing WVR for expenses relating to 

marketing a VIP Program designed to solicit new timeshare consumers. (Id. ¶¶ 22–

24). Plaintiffs assert in Counts 4, 5, and 6 that reimbursement of such expenses is 

prohibited by the bylaws and thus violates the Arkansas Trust Code. (Id. ¶¶ 20–

28).  

In Counts 7 and 8, Plaintiffs assert their third new theory of the case when 

the allege that Fairshare violated the Arkansas Trust Code by failing to perform 

“any initial or ongoing analysis or due diligence regarding the selection of WVR as 
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the Plan Manager, the amount of the Management Fee paid to WVR, WVR’s 

continuing services and rates, the amounts being charged by WVR for expenses, 

nor whether other independent third-parties could provide the same or similar 

services at a lower cost.” (Id. ¶ 104, pp. 28–32). Count 9 alleges a breach of 

fiduciary duty that relies on the three new theories alleged in Counts 2–8. (Id. ¶¶ 

32–34). Finally, in Count 1 Plaintiffs ask the Court to enter Declaratory Judgment 

determining that the conduct alleged in Counts 2–8 violate the Arkansas Trust 

Code. (Id. ¶¶ 12–14).  

II. LEGAL PRINCIPLES 

A district court’s interpretation of its own order is accorded due deference 

on appeal. The Cincinnati Ins. v. Cochran, 2006 WL 449335, at *2 (11th Cir. 2006) 

(citing Cave v. Singletary, 84 F.3d 1350, 1355 (11th Cir. 1996)). As a result, the 

district court may strike an Amended Complaint that disregards the scope of the 

Court’s grant of leave to amend. Kuenzig v. Kraft Global Foods, Inc., No. 8:11-cv-

838, 2012 WL 366927, at *3 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2012) (citing The Cincinnati Ins., 

2006 WL 449335, at *3) (affirming dismissal of a newly asserted counterclaim that 

exceeded the scope of the district court’s grant of leave to amend).  

III. DISCUSSION 

As discussed above, Plaintiffs commenced this action in February 2020. The 

Court established deadlines to ensure the efficient management of this case in its 

Case Management Scheduling Order on July 7, 2020. (Doc. 40). During the 14 

months since this case began, the parties have engaged in extensive discovery and 
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have retained expert witnesses on class certification, as well as on the merits. 

Plaintiffs now move the Court for an extension of nearly every deadline, including 

the motion for class certification, disclosure of class expert reports4—

supplemented to address new theories contained in the Second Amended 

Complaint—the completion of discovery, dispositive motions, and trial. (Doc. 74).  

Before the Court entered its Order granting Fairshare’s Motion to dismiss 

the Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs moved for class certification (Doc. 62), and the 

Defendant filed a Response in Opposition. (Doc. 66). Thus, the parties prepared 

their respective cases based on the legal theories expressed in the Amended 

Complaint.5 Plaintiffs now want to scrap their theory of the case and replace it with 

three previously unpled theories.6 If Plaintiffs can restart the case at this juncture, 

Defendant Fairshare will incur new discovery-related expenses, expert witness 

fees, and legal fees, thereby frustrating the purpose of the Court’s scheduling order. 

 
4  During the hearing on Plaintiffs’ motion, counsel for Fairshare advised the Court they had 

disclosed their expert on the issue of class certification as required by the original CMSO. 
Thus, if the Second Amended Complaint stands, Fairshare’s class certification expert would 
have to revise his report and opinions to meet the new theories. Similarly, Fairshare’s expert 
on the merits would have to recommence his work to address the new liability theories.  

 
5  Plaintiffs assert two unpled theories in their Motion to certify the class: (1) that Fairshare 

failed to exercise due diligence in the selection of WVR as the Plan Manager and the amount 
of WVR’s fees and expenses, and (2) the Bylaws required a vote to decide whether the fund 
balance should be returned to members. (Doc. 62, pp. 5, 8). Fairshare complained, properly 
so, in its Response in Opposition that two new, previously unpled theories are not properly 
before the Court and cannot form the foundation for class certification. (Doc. 66, p. 18). 
Raising legal theories for the first time in a motion to certify the class is not a substitute for 
the notice requirements of Rule 8.  

 
6  Plaintiffs stopped the deposition of one of Fairshare’s class-certification experts, resolving any 

doubt that the Second Amended Complaint is a do–over. (Doc. 70, p. 2). 
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Moreover, the Court’s Order granting Fairshare’s Motion to dismiss the 

Amended Complaint provided specific guidance to Plaintiffs on the defects in the 

five Counts that were found to be lacking. The Court was clear that Plaintiffs could 

submit a Second Amended Complaint “consistent with the directives of this 

Order.” (Doc. 67, p. 12). Meaning, Plaintiffs could not scrap their case and start 

over, which is what they are now attempting to do. The Court is exceptionally 

reluctant to take action that may deprive a party of the ability to have their case 

resolved on the merits. That said, the Court must be mindful of its duty to ensure 

cases progress in an orderly and cost-effective manner. If Plaintiffs are permitted 

to start over with new legal theories after 14 months of litigation, Defendant is 

forced to incur even more expenses, and litigation is unnecessarily prolonged. Such 

a result frustrates the very purpose of a Case Management Scheduling Order and 

cannot be allowed. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, it is ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows: 

1. The Second Amended Complaint (Doc. 69) is STRICKEN; 

2. The case will proceed on Counts 1 and 6 of the Amended Complaint;7 

3. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Extension of Case Management Deadlines is 

GRANTED to allow Plaintiffs until April 22, 2021 to resubmit their 

 
7  The Court appreciates that Count 1 (Declaratory Judgement) depends on Counts 2–5 which 

have been dismissed, and that Count 6 (Breach of Fiduciary Duty) similarly relies on the 
dismissed Counts. While this may preclude Plaintiffs from successfully defending summary 
judgment, those two Counts are procedurally viable at this juncture. 
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Motion for Class Certification, with Defendant Fairshare’s response 

due on or before May 10, 2021. Plaintiffs are warned that they may not 

advance new unpled theories of their case in any Class Certification 

Motion they may file; and 

4. In all other respects Plaintiffs’ Motion for Extension of Case 

Management Deadlines (Doc. 70) is DENIED. 

DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Florida on April 9, 2021. 

  

 
Copies furnished to: 
 
Counsel of Record 
Unrepresented Parties 
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